Government of West Bengal

Department of Municipal Affairs
No.: 143G/MA/N/C-2/1G-6/2013 Dated, Kolkata, the 19 August, 2013.
From: B.N.DAS
Joint Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal.
To: The District Magistrate,
Prﬂu--.-poaa.q.q“.-......---u---.--r---.-rDm ------ EEE L FhEAER A R ER AR AR

Sub: Payment of grants to the Urban Local Bodies on Account of ‘Pension’ for the Municipal Pensioners at
the revised rate during the year 2013-2014.

The undersigned is directed by order of the Govemnor to say that the Governor is hereby pleased to sanction and
release for payment of a sum of Rs. 19,84,65,036/- (Rupees Nineteen crore eighty four lakh sixty five thousand and thirty
six) only to the Urban Local Bodies on adhoc basis towards payment of 40% of total requirement (Basic Pension +
Deamness Relief) of pension on the revised scale of pay to the pensioners of the Urban Local Bodies for the year 2009-2010,
2010-2011, 2011-2012 and 2012-2013 as specified in the ‘Remark’ column of the enclosed statement during this financial
year Le. 2013-2014.

2, The District Magistrate concerned is hereby authorised to draw the grants sanctioned above and disburse the same to
the Urban Local Bodies concerned by transfer credit through Local Fund Account of the concerned Urban Local Bodies in
favour of the pensioners who have received the P.P.O. for drawal of their pension.

3. The charge is debitable to the head, “2071-Pensions and other Retirement Benefits-01-Civil-110-Pension of Employees
of Local Bodies-NP-Non-Plan-001-Provision for payment of pension of Employees of Local Bodies-04-Pension/Gratuities-
¥* under Demand MNo. 18/Finance (Audit) in the current year's budget i.e. 2013-2014.

4. Utilization Certificate is to be furnished in the prescribed form directly to the Principal Accountant General (A&E),
West Bengal with a copy to this Department as soon as the amount is drawn and utilized,

5. This order issues in exercise of the powers delegated under Finance Department memo no. 622-FB dt. 01.08.2013.

6. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal and other concerned are being informed.

sy
JOINT SE



No: 143G/1(3YMA/N/C-2/1G-6/2013 Dated, Kolkata, the 19th August, 2013.

Copy forwarded for information to:
1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata 700 001.

2. The Accountant General (Audit), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata 700 001.
{Attention Senior Audit Officer/CASS-VI)

3. The Accountant General (RW & LBA), West Bengal, Local Audit Department, C.G.O. Complex, 5th floor,
Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 064

The information asked in para 5 of the Finance (Audit) Department Memo No. 4214-F dated the 13* November
1968 is given below:

o Progressive total of expenditure during the
APFT;T;T ;ﬂﬂ T:;:ad year under the said head including Balance
i R expenditure in the sanction
Rs. 81,92,45,000/- Rs. 67,04,52,213/- Rs. 14,87,92,787/-
2
JOINT SECRET.
No. 143G/2(200/MA/N/C-2/1G-6/2013 Dated, Kolkata, the 19th August, 2013.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

1. The Mayor/Chalmman/Chairperson...........ccooveniiininnans Municipal Corporation/Municipality,
P csisiiins aniny shass EMBE. s san e s
2. The Treasury Ocer, .....coovvvvmimmmmniiiniinsnssnenn | o PP | BT R
3. Director of Local Bodies, West Bengal, Purta Bhavan, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091.
4. Finance Department, Gr. ‘G’/'N'/'T" of this Government.
5. The Deputy Director of Local Bodies, Burdwan / Jalpaiguri Division
6. Finance (Internal Audit) Department, Main Block, 1* floor, Writers’ Buildings, Kolkata- 700 001.
7. Joint Director, Institute of Local Government & Urban Studies, [LGUS Bhavan, H.C. Block, Sector -III,

Salt Lake, Kolkata -700 106

8. Verification Assistant, Cell-2 of this Department.
9, Guard File of Cell-2 (in triplicate).

-

_-—l—'-"-'.f



Statement showing release of payments of grants to ULBs towards
Pension/Relief-on-Pension during 2013-14

Enclosure to G.O. No. - 143G/MA/NIC-2/1G-6/2013 Dated 19th August, 2013
AMOUNT
SL. | NAME OF THE URBAN DISTRICT
DISTRICT SANCTIONED REMARKS
NO. LOCAL BODIES (IN RUPEES) TOTAL
1 2 3 d 5 6
Addl. Claim of Rs. 2,12,439%/- for
1 Bansberia 5,920,421 2010-11 & 2011-12
Rs.57,07,982/- for 2012-13,
2 Serampore 10,095,257 For 2012-13
3 Bhadreswar 4,612,737 For 2012-13
4 Rishra 4,253,995 For 2012-13
HOOGHLY 5 Uttarpara-Kotrung 3,254,461 For 2012-13
Add]. Claim of Rs.2,40,929/- for
2009-10 to 2011-12.
6 Chandemnagore M.C 12,754,967] Rs.1,21,49,187/- for 2012-13.
Rs.3,64,851/- for French
Pensioners for 2012-13. 40,891
Rs.7,26,466/- for 2010-11.
1 20N
4 Supehput 04 Re.8,79,0241- for 2011-12.
NADIA 8 Nabadwip 119,157] Addl. Claim for 2012-13
Addl. Claim of Rs.4,01,097/- for
9 Santipur 5,285,463 2009-10 to 2011-12.
Rs.48.84,366/- for 2012-13. 7.010,110
SOUTH 24 PGS 10 Rajpur-Sonarpur 2,258,884] For 2012-13 2
Rs.25,89,877/- for 2011-12,
n Kanchmpee 5024 Rs.28,42,919/- for 2012-13.
12 Naihati 5,100,046 For 2012-13
Addl Claim of Rs.6,72,193/- for
13 Bhatpara 13,050,859 2009-10 to 2011-12.
Rs.1,23,78,666 for 2012-13,
14 Garulia 3,526,948 For 2012-13
15 North Barrackpore 5,085,922 For 2012-13
16 Khardah 3,709,069 For 2012-13
NORTH 24 PGS 17 Kamarhati 15,937, 806| For 2012-13
Addl. Claim of Rs.15,18 058/ for
18 Baranagar 19,186,713 2009-10 10 2011-12,
Rs.1,76,68,655/- for 2012-13.
Rs.1,14,14,336/- for 2010-11.
th Dum Dum 24,189,
19 Sou um ol Rs.1,27,75,316/(- for 2011-12.
20 Barasat 3,874,313 For 2012-13
21 Madhyamgram 387, For 2012-13
Addl. Claim of Rs.53,196/- for
22 Gobardanga 1,323,117 2Mm1-12.
Rs5.12.69,921/- for 2012-13. 100,784,679
BANKURA 23 Sonamubhi 768,9 For 2012-13 768,580
24 Rampurhat 1,495, For 2012-13
BIREHUM o Addl. Claim of Rs.17,165/- for
25 Sainthia 932,313 2011-12
Rs.9,15,148/- for 2012-13, 2,427 867

Joint Secretary



AMOUNT
SL. | NAME OF THE URBAN DISTRICT
DISTRICT SANCTIONED REMARKS
NO. LOCAL BODIES o e TOTAL
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs.2,74,894/- for 2009-10.
) Rs.3,16,664/- for 2010-11.
26 Jomniia 1320638 o, 3.47.655)- for 2011-12.
BURDWAN Fs.3,81,422/- for 2012-13,
Addl. Claim of Rs.2,00,238/- for
27 Durgapur M.C 6,597,557} 2010-11 & 2011-12.
Rs.63,94,319/- for 2012-13, 7,918,192
28 Chandrakona 718, For 2012-13
2 Khirpai 263,551 For 2012-13
PASCHIM Addl Claim of Rs.2,48,117/- for
MIDNAPORE 2009-10 and 2010-11,
» S 100287 R43,49.767)- for 2011-12.
Rs.4,04,991/- for 2012-13. 1,985,072
| Clalm 10
. " i sag7g Addl Claim from 2009-10 to
aganj-Azimganj 2011-12.
Addl. Claim of Rs.5,03,719/- for
ABAD
L. 1 Kandi 1,492,189 2009-10 to 2011-12.
Rs.9,88,470/- for 2012-13.
33 Beldanga 487,044] For 2012-13 2,518,943
M 5,691,075 For 2012-13
MALDA
s Old Malda 457,663 For 2012-13 6,148,738
Rs.68,18,644/- for 2011-12,
: % Enjesiing 13776649 R4 69,58,005/- for 2012-13.
7 Kurseong 1,343,835 For 2012-13
38 Mirik N.AA 179,874 For 2012-13 15,300,358
Addl. Claim of Rs.2,00,163/- for
39 Cooch Behar 4,843,923 201112,
Rs.46,43,760/- for 2012-13.
COOCHBEHAR - s00.100  Addl- Claim from 2009-10 to
b : 2012-13.
41 Tufanganj 385,089 For 2012-13 5,438,112
Addl. Claim of Rs.10,18,007/-
PURULIA 2 Purulia 5,013,2 from 2009-10 to 2011-12.
Rs.39,95,256/- for 2012-13. 5,013,263
GRAND TOTAL 198,465,036

(Rupees Nineteen crore eighty four lakh sixty five thousand and thirty six) only

s bl

Joint Secretary —



